W.B.P. PORMINO. 27

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

31314

	First information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P.C., at P.S.
1.	Dist Bankura Sub-Divn Sadar PS Saltora Year 2024 FIR No 20/24 Date 13.03.24
2.	(i) Act 1 P.C. Sections 399 / 402 (ii) Act Sections
	(ii) Act. Sections Other Acts & Sections 25 27 Arms Act.
3.	(a) General Diary Reference : Entry No. 527 Time 02:45 hx.
	(b) Occurrence of Offence: Day Mednesday Date 13.03.24 Time In between 00.05 in to
	(c) Information Received Date 13.03.24 Time 02:25 hx.05:55
	G.D. No. S. 2.1. At the Police Station:
4.	Type of information: Written / Oral written type.
5.	Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distances from P.S. APPROX 04 K.M. South - west hom ps.
	(a) Address East side of saltong - Bankurs hoad (SH-OR) near sericulture
	form near Subdemore Ps-saltona, Dist-Bankure, J. L no-105, GP-Saltora(V)
	(b) In case outside Limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S.
	District
6.	Complaint/Informant:
	(a) Name AS1. Sarrej Ky. Panda
	(b) Father's / Husband's Name Amil Baran panda
	(c) Date / Year of Birth 36 yが・
	(d) Nationality Indian
	(e) Address Ps - Saltona, Dist - Benkura.
7.	Details of know / Suspected / Unknown / Accused with particulars. > Somnatt Roy @ Baban 510-14.
	(Attach separate sheet, if necessary) Dungadan Roy. 2 Akshay Mondal Sto.
8.	Details of know / Suspected / Unknown / Accused with particulars. > Somnath Roy @ Baban 3/0-14. (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) Reasons for delay in reporting by complaint / informant Monila Monda 3 Prasanta Roy @ Laden Sto-Nidal Roy all are vill-Saltona, PS-
	Saltopa, Dist-Bankura, 2 4/5 others
9.	Particulars of properties stolen / Involved : (attach separate sheet, if required) :
Ã.	
10.	Total value of Properties stolen / Involved :
11.	Inquest report / U.D.: Case No., if any:
12.	FIR Contents: (Attach separate sheet, if required) The onlyings withen complain of complainant is treated as FIR is attached here with.
13.	Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence (s) u/s. 399/402 TPC 1 25/27 Arcms
	D. A. Bigwanott Dog A. Callana De da have by
	9 SI. Biswanath Dea O.C. Saltona Ps do here by
	registered the case and took up the investigation / directed .+O. S1. Hemanta Kuman Saha baku.
	to take up the investigation
	transferred to P.S. On point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the complaint / informant
	admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complaint / Informant free of cost.

Sorroj kr, pomda Signature / Thumb Impression of the Complainant / Informant Signature of the officer of anarga, Police Station with Name: BISWANATH, DAS.
Rank: SI OF POLICE

Number if any: O.C. SALTORA PS

DTD-13.03.24.

Officer-in-Charge Saltora P.S. Dist.- Bankura

To The Officer in-Charge Saltora Police Station Dist- Bankura



Sub: Prayer for lodging a FIR.

Sir,

In producing herewith three arrested accused persons namely 1) Somnath Roy @ Baban (M/27 Yrs) S/O Lt. Durgadas Roy 2) Akshay Mondal (M/28 Yrs) S/O- Monilal Mondal 3) Prasanta Roy @ Laden (M/25 Yrs) S/O- Nitai Roy all of Vill-Saltora PS-Saltora, Dist-Bankura along with seized articles i.e. 1) One Country made one shutter fire arms with wooden butt (Total length approx 23 cm) 2) Two round 8 M.M live ammunition and some other offending weapons.

I, ASI Saroj Kr Panda of Saltora PS do hereby lodge a complaint to the effect that myself along with C/798 Dilip Bagdi, C/1172 Mohon Ch Orang, NVF-0461/Sunil Rajak all of Saltora PS were engaged night mobile patrolling duty at Saltora PS area vide Saltora PS C.C No. 572/24 dtd 12.03.2024 and Saltora PS GDE No- 518 dtd 12.03.2024. On 13/03/2024 at 00:05 hrs while we were performing Night mobile duty near college more under PS Saltora, I received a secret source information from reliable source over phone that a notorious gang of dacoits being armed with other weapons assembled East side of Saltora-Bankura road (SH-8) near Sericulture farm, near Subda more and they were preparing themselves to commit road dacoity from the passerby vehicles . Accordingly I informed the matter to the table duty officer of Saltora PS as well as O/C, Saltora PS and as per direction of O/C, Saltora PS I called the spl. night mobile duty officer ASI Arun Goswami along with force, and we rushed to the place for working out the information. Arrest Memo, Seizure list, carbon paper, some white paper, Scale, Torch light were already in the mobile van. There after we stated and reached there at 00.35 hrs near by the anticipated place of assemblage after leaving Police Jeep at a long distance and laid an ambush. It could be clearly heard their whispering and talking amongst themselves and also noticed drinking liquor and smoking. Seeing the police party all the miscreants at once started to run helter-skelter. We chased behind them and intercepted 03 (three) of them while other persons were managed to escape away, despite our hot chase. On interrogation three apprehended miscreants disclosed their identity as mention above and stated that they were assembled there and taking preparation for committing road dacoity from passerby vehicles. Accordingly I arrested them after issuing memo of arrest on spot after observing all legal formalities regarding their grounds of arrest, observed the guidelines of NHRC and Ld.Apex Court of India. I offered them to search the police personnel but they refused to do so. On searching them we recovered One Country made one shutter fire arms with wooden butt (Total length approx 23 cm) from the right side waist of Somnath Roy @ Baban (M/27 Yrs) S/O Lt. Durgadas Roy of Vill-Saltora PS-Saltora, Dist-Bankura and two round 8 M.M live ammunition from the left side pocket of his pant. One "Bhojali" was recovered from the possession of Prasanta Roy @ Laden (M/25 yrs) S/O- Nitai Roy of Vill-Saltora PS-Saltora, Dist-Bankura and One Iron Rod approx length 03 (Three) ft and nylon rope approx 20 Ft. from the possession of Akshay Mondal (M/28 Yrs) S/O- Monilal Mondal of Vill-Saltora PS-Saltora, Dist-Bankura. Two empty bottles of country sprit styled as "CAPTAN", 03 nos. of plastic glass and 06 pcs. half burned biri were recovered from the P.O. I seized the above mentioned arms and ammunition and other articles after preparing proper seizure list duly signed by our accompanied Police personnel as well as by the miscreants. I also labeled those seized articles duly signed by the miscreants and police witness as there was no public witness available there in odd hours of night. Seizure list was prepared in between 01:05 hrs and 01:55 hrs. As per my source information and as per leadings statement of the apprehended persons mentioned above it was reasonably believed to me that the above noted persons and some 4/5 others were assembled there with a view to commit road dacoity with deadly weapons in that locality. So, all those accused persons have committed an offence which is punishable under preparation for committing dacoity followed by assembly with deadly weapons arms and ammunition.

Therefore, I am requesting you to kindly start a specific case against the above noted arrested accused persons and absconding persons under proper section of law and arrange for its investigation.

Date: 13/03/2024.

Yours faithfully

Received on 13.03.24 at 02:25 ms 12 stanted solting PS case no - 20/24, atd-13.3.24 US-399/402 tpc 12/27 Arms Act.

Saroj kr. panda (ASI Saroj Kr Panda) Of Saltora PS, Dist-Bankura.

13.03.24